customers, or franchisor support, Franchisee acknowledges and agrees that Franchisor and its Affiliate(s) 
or related party, will be the sole determiner of how the conflict should be resolved.   

3. FEES  
3.1 Franchise Fee. Franchisee shall pay to Franchisor, on execution of this Franchise Agreement, 

a non-refundable initial franchise fee of Forty Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($40,500) (“Initial 
Franchise Fee”). The Initial Franchise Fee is non-refundable for any reason once paid. Franchisee may, at 
the time Franchisee signs this Franchise Agreement, purchase the rights to open two or more Franchised 
Businesses. If Franchisee purchases the right to open two or more Franchised Businesses, Franchisee will